

DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
Dennis J. Whittlesey (*Pro Hac Vice*)
1875 Eye Street NW, Suite 1200
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: 202-659-6928
E-mail: dwhittlesey@dickinsonwright.com

LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL L. FRAME
Michael L. Frame (AZSB # 019466)
1308 Joshua Avenue
Parker, AZ 85344
Tel: 928-669-6565
E-mail: attyframe@hotmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA**

WATER WHEEL CAMP)	
RECREATIONAL AREA, INC. <i>et al.</i> ,)	CIV 08-474-PHX-DGC
)	
Plaintiffs,)	PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF
)	CONCERNING THE LACK OF
v.)	TRIBAL COURT JURISDICTION
)	PURSUANT TO THE RULE OF
THE HONORABLE GARY LARANCE,)	<i>MONTANA v. UNITED STATES</i>
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE TRIBAL COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS PURSUANT TO <i>MONTANA V. UNITED STATES</i>	3
A. The <i>Montana</i> Rule.	3
B. The Tribal Court Officials Cannot Establish The Threshold Requirements For Tribal Jurisdiction.	4
1. There Has Been No Congressional Grant Of Jurisdiction And Plaintiffs Are Neither Indians Nor Tribal Members.	4
2. The Leasehold Has Never Been Lawfully Determined To Be Eligible For Leasing In Favor Of CRIT.	5
C. The Exceptions To <i>Montana's</i> General Rule Do Not Apply.	7
1. Water Wheel's Lease Terms Do Not Give Rise To Tribal Jurisdiction.	8
2. Neither The History Of The Lease Nor The Parties' Dealings Give Rise To Tribal Jurisdiction.	10
3. Title 25 Of The Code Of Federal Regulations Exclusively Governs Disputes Arising Under The Lease.	12
4. The Tribe's Property Code And Eviction Ordinance Are Inapplicable To Water Wheel And Johnson.	13
III. DISCUSSION OF MATTERS IDENTIFIED BY THE COURT AS REQUIRING ITS "CLOSE EXAMINATION"	15
A. The Applicable Federal Statutes Confirm That The West Bank Land Has Never Been Determined To Be Land Within The Reservation Eligible For Leasing On CRIT's Behalf.	15
1. The 1864 Act Prohibited The Reservation From Extending Into California In The Absence Of Subsequent Legislation.	16
2. The 1865 Act Created The Reservation In Arizona Only.	17
3. Public Law 88-302 Restricts The Secretary's Leasing Authority In The West Bank Land.	18

B.	The 1969 Secretarial Order Did Not Satisfy The Precondition For Secretarial Leasing Authority Established By PL 88-302.....	19
1.	The Supreme Court Rejected The 1969 Secretarial Order.	23
2.	The Interior Department Failed To Carry Out The Regulatory Steps To Consummate The 1969 Secretarial Order.....	24
a.	The APA Requirements.	25
3.	The Secretary's 1965 Notice And Comment Rulemaking Confirms The Secretary's Understanding That Rulemaking Was Proper In This Instance.	26
4.	Section 131.18's Prohibition On Leasing West Bank Land Was In Effect When The Lease Was Signed.	29
5.	Johnson Cannot Be Adversely Affected By The 1969 Order Because The Secretary Failed To Take the Necessary Regulatory Steps And Failed To Provide The Required Notice.....	30
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	passim
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 390, 419 (2000).....	24
<i>Armstrong v. Executive Office of the President</i> , 877 F. Supp. 690, 701 (D.D.C. 1995)	25, 26
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533, 539 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Donahue v. Butz</i> , 363 F. Supp. 1316, (N.D. Cal. 1973).....	17
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243, 255-59 (1913).....	16, 17
<i>Jesse Short, et al. v. United States</i> , 202 Ct. Cl. 870 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>Karuk v. Ammon</i> , 209 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Marlin D. Kuykendall v. Director, Phoenix Area, BIA</i> , IBIA No. 80-24-A, 8 IBIA 76, 13-14 (1980).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481, 489 (1973).....	16
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	1, 3
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199, 231 (1974).....	25
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353, 382 (2001).....	5
<i>Parravano v. Babbitt</i> , 861 F. Supp. 914, (N.D. Cal. 1996);	17
<i>Phillip Morris U.S.A., Inc. v. King Mountain Tobacco Company, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 1098, 1103 (9th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co., Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 2709 (June 25, 2008).....	3, 4, 7, 11
<i>Shermoen v. United States</i> , 982 F.2d 1312 (9th Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 317, 325 (1942).....	18
<i>Smith v. Salish Kootenai College</i> , 434 F.3d 1127, 1131 (9th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438, 456 (1997)	11
<i>United States v. Forty-Eight Pounds of Rising Star Tea</i> , 35 F. 403, 405 (N.D. Cal. 1888)	16

Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Watt, 707 F.2d 1072, 1075 (9th Cir. 1983) 9, 12, 13, 14

Other Authorities

66 Interior Decisions 57 (1959) 20

Act of April 30, 1964, 78 Stat. 188..... passim

Act of March 3, 1865, 13 Stat. 559..... 6, 17

Agreed Provisions for Final Decree 10 (Dec. 18, 1963)..... 23

California Indian Reservation Act of April 8, 1864, 13 Stat. 39 6, 17

H.R. REP. NO. 88-1304, at 2 (1963)..... 22
